The information below illustrates the impact that the fluctuation in investment income would have on interest
income for the period and on the cash and cash equivalent balance. A rate of 0.50% interest rate variance
has been used to illustrate the sensitivity.

Based on past experience and a reasonable possible change in interest rate within the life of the investment,
the rate of 0.50% is considered appropriate in measuring the sensitivity of the Scheme’s interest bearing
instruments. The Scheme’s investments are short term in nature with a maximum investment period of
twelve months permitted. This sensitivity analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

At December 31, 2020,if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher with all other variables held constant,
the surplus for the year and accumulated funds would have been R68.6 million higher (2019: surplus would
have been R15.2 million higher).

At December 31, 2020,if interest rates had been 50 basis points lower with all other variables held constant,
the surplus for the year and accumulated funds would have been R67.7 million lower (2019: surplus would
have been R15.2 million lower).

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
as at December 31, 2020

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
as at December 31, 2020

G O V E R N M E N T  E M P L O Y E E S  M E D I C A L  S C H E M E A N N U A L  I N T E G R A T E D  R E P O R T  2 0 2 056 57

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

At December 31, 2019
Category

Less
than 1
month
R’000

Between
1 and 3
months

R’000

Between
3 months

and 1
year

R’000

Over 1
year

R’000

Total
R’000

Insurance liabilities:

Outstanding claims provision 810 490 335 480 157 110 - 1 303 080
Non‑derivative financial liabilities:

Amounts owing to members and
providers

170 930 - - - 170 930

Claims reported not yet paid 227 866 - - - 227 866
Sundry payables and accrued expenses 236 962 - - - 236 962
Unallocated deposits 1 830 - - - 1 830
Personal medical savings accounts trust
liability

1 010 903 - - - 1 010 903

Total liabilities 2 458 981 335 480 157 110 ‑ 2 951 571
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2 449 761 - - - 2 449 761
Financial Assets at fair value through profit
or loss

263 471 5 591 718 2 505 418 4 611 340 12 971 947

Available cash and investments 2 713 232 5 591 718 2 505 418 4 611 340 15 421 708

Excess liquidity 254 251 5 256 238 2 348 308 4 611 340 12 470 137

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Scheme, if a counterpart to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations. Key areas where the Scheme is exposed to credit risk are:
• Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
• Cash and cash equivalents
• Trade and other receivables

The Scheme only deposits cash with registered banks per the South African Reserve Bank’s Supervision
Unit with high quality credit standing and limits the exposure to any one financial institution.

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

Equity price risk sensitivity analysis